RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE RESERVOIR POLICE DEPARMENT'S CRITICAL ROLE IN LAW ENFORCEMENT IN MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

WHEREAS, the Reservoir Police Department is the law enforcement agency within the Pearl River Valley Water Supply District.

WHEREAS, the Reservoir Police Department is made up of academy trained, Mississippi certified law enforcement officers which are on duty 24 hours each day, 365 days a year.

WHEREAS, in addition to serving the citizens of the Pearl River Valley Water Supply District, these officers also provide reinforcement to the other law enforcement agencies located within Madison County, Mississippi.

WHEREAS, the Reservoir Police Department's reinforcement efforts ensure the safety of the motoring public which requires immediate response to any incidents or other calls for service occurring on roadways within Madison County.

WHEREAS, these officers play a critical role in maintaining a safe community for the citizens of Madison County, Mississippi.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, Mississippi hereby recognizes and commends the Reservoir Police Department for their valiant efforts to protect the citizens of Madison County and to ensure the safety of those traversing our roadways.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, Mississippi supports the Reservoir Police Department's patrol efforts and encourages the Pearl River Valley Water Supply District to continue to provide the resources necessary for these officers to effectively patrol their territory and to continue to provide critical reinforcement to law enforcement agencies located within Madison County, Mississippi.

_____ did offer and ______ did second a motion to adopt the above and foregoing Resolution. The vote on the matter being as follows:

Supervisor Trey Baxter	
Supervisor Sheila Jones	
Supervisor Gerald Steen	
Supervisor David Bishop	
Supervisor Paul Griffin	

the motion carried unanimously and said Resolution was and is hereby adopted.

SO ORDERED this the 5th day of June, 2017.

_____, President

Ronny Lott, Chancery Clerk